GROUP 7 - FEBRUARY, 2019 & SEPTEMBER, 2019

Gary & Sylvia Munter 435-1761

sdmunter@gmail.com

C: 218-230-4157

Tina Averill 435-6264
Roy & Joan Dufault 435-6986
Judy Dunrud 435-1723
Verna Ekeberg 435-6749
Ruth Goldsmith 435-1266
Terry & Alisa Halvorson  218-268-4252
John & Dorene Hanson 435-6480
Al & Carol Heide 435-6758
Joyce Kringle 435-1305
Marty & Michelle Levin 435-1195
Mike & Alyssa Macy 218-280-1013
Donna Moy 435-1102
Jim & Ann Offerdahl 435-1162
David Olson 435-6730
Wayne & Michelle Olson 435-6627
Neal & Kathy Schmidt 435-1636
Karen Schultz 435-1392
Matt & Chantel Wickham 218-686-6688
Mark & Nancy Winkler 435-1178
Carol Wold 435-6674
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taverill@isd601.org

jrdufault@gmail.com

terryhalvorson@gvtel.com

mlevin@gvtel.com
amacy@isd601.org
dmoy@gvtel.com

molson@isd601.org
schmidt@gvtel.com
karenas@gvtel.com
mwickham44@gmail.com
mnwinkler@hotmail.com

clwold@gvtel.com

Hope Lutheran Church
Serving Manual

August, 2018 - September, 2019




GROUP 6 - JANUARY, 2019 & AUGUST, 2019

Mary Steinbrenner

Mary Tronerud 218-694-2421

Nola Abele 435-1501
Pat Bitker 435-1862
Dan & Carrie Carlin 435-6360
John & Cathy Carlin 435-1308
Tim & Rhonda Carlin 435-2284

435-1729
435-1002

Ellsworth & Carol Danielson
Steve Fjerstad

435-6245 mearly@gvtel.com
C: 218-431-0480

ccarlin@isd601.org
jecarlin@gvtel.com
rhondajcarlin@gmail.com
ecdan@gvtel.com

dougfjerstad@northlandcollege.edu

Matt & Naomi Hagen 435-2421
Kevin & Mary Hanson 218-280-1559
Ron & Melissa Kennedy 435-1093
Phyllis Larson 435-1704
Nathan & Rochelle Mahlen 435-1279
Tim & Michelle Manecke 435-1601
Darlene Maruska 218-694-2658
Sean & Laurie McKnight 435-1770
Bryan & Katelyn Mesich 435-1861

Shayne & Brandi Munter 218-431-1012

Rod Olson 435-6783
Carey & Teresa Sannes 218-686-9149
Richard Sistad 435-1408
Dave & Sue Skunes 435-2377
Mike & Michelle Solsten 435-1568
Lowell & Mavis Veum 435-6649
Les & Patty Viken 435-2115
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hagen.naomi@gmail.com
marya2hanson@gmail.com

phyllislarson44@yahoo.com

maneckex4@gvtel.com

lauriemcknight@gmail.com
lazykfarms90@gmail.com
brandx76@icloud.com
rod.olson.fosston@gmail.com
teresasannes@gmail.com

sskunes@gvtel.com
wheels7734@gmail.com
mveum@gvtel.com

C: 218-280-0581
viken@gvtel.com



GROUP 5 - DECEMBER, 2018 & JULY, 2019

Norma Quam 435-6830
Scott & Amy Riveland 435-2851 scottyriv@hotmail.com

Orlan & Eileen Solsten 435-6101 oesolsten@gvtel.com
C: 218-280-8872

Barb Carlin

Scott & Willow Christen
Kyle & Brittany Djernes
Jim & Rosie Goldsmith
Mike & Patti Halland
Jim & lonne Haugstul
Sarah Johnson

Mike & Bridget Kroening

Peggy Larsen

Marion Larson

Bill & Phyllis Malwitz
Greg & Keri Mireault
John & Julie Nord
Darren & Lori Paulson
Travis & Emily Quam
Jake & Brittni Radtke
John & Connie Radtke
Neil & Sandra Riveland
Jon & Renee Rustad
Leroy & Helen Sander
Richard & Marilyn Venem
Heather Webb

435-1890
435-1693

218-431-0403

435-1598

218-668-2264

435-1718

218-668-3129

435-2033

218-280-9774

435-1853
435-1677
435-6675
435-6185
435-1327
435-1732

218-230-4666
218-668-2141

435-1956
435-1065
435-1800
435-1998
435-6924

s80christen@gmail.com
kbdjernes@hotmail.com
goldsmith@gvtel.com

haugstul@gmail.com
panker84@live.com
bkroening@isd601.org
C: 218-431-0371
pegalarsen@gmail.com

bpmalwit@gvtel.com
kg_mrlt@gvtel.com
john@nordRX.com
loriplsn@gmail.com
quam7@icloud.com
brittniradtke@gmail.com
jradtke@gvtel.com
neil-sandy@hotmail.com
rustadfa@gvtel.com

mvenem@gmail.com

If you are a member of Hope Church over 18
years old, live in Fosston or the vicinity and are not in
a nursing home, you are included as a member in
one of our serving groups. Our congregation has
been divided into 7 serving groups. Each group will
have the responsibility of serving coffee hours and
whatever else occurs during the month to which the
group is assigned. The groups will be advanced so
that they will serve a different month the following
year. (These groups are family groups, and spouses
and children are encouraged and expected to
participate.)

Activities such as the Meatball Supper, the
Cookies by the Pound sale, and the spring Spaghetti
Supper will be the responsibility of the whole
congregation and directed by the Women of Hope
Board. The serving groups will be led by Co-chairs,
so responsibilities can be shared.

If your name has been left out, if your contact
information is incorrect, or if you wish to add contact
information, please call the church office at
435-6765. If you have questions regarding your
serving group, please call one of the co-chairs of your
group.

This serving manual may be found on the Hope
website: hopelutheranfosston.com



Procedure for Serving Coffee Hour

e Approximately 4 people are needed to serve.

e Plan to serve about 100 people, except for special
occasions.

¢ Coffee, tea, hot chocolate, lemonade, and napkins
are provided by the church.

¢ Individuals serving are responsible for providing food
(cookies, breads, etc.) to go with coffee.

e Brew enough coffee to fill two servers for each table.
Instructions for the coffee maker are posted in the
kitchen.

¢ Place food on plates with enough for 8 people and

cover. If you wish, you may have people come to the

window to pick up their food.

e Make about 4 pitchers of lemonade before church
and put in the refrigerator. Hot water for hot
chocolate and tea may be taken from the middle
spigot on the coffee pot. Hot chocolate mix, tea
bags, lemonade, water, cups, glasses, cream or

creamer, and sugar can be set at the serving window.
e Set tables with cups and napkins or have cups at the

window to pick up. Any cups you put out on tables
should go through the dishwasher before they are
returned to the cupboard.

e The dishwasher needs to be turned on for 15 minutes

before using.
e Please launder dirty towels and return to the church
promptly.
e There is no Coffee Hour on Easter, Christmas, and
Confirmation Sunday.

Helpful Hints:

¢ Please dispose of coffee grounds in the garbage, not
down the drain.

e When washing out the coffee servers, do not immerse

in water.

e Table linens, candleholders and possible table
decorations are located at the back of the dining
room in the cupboards below the bookcase.

e Tables can be set the night before if there are no
activities scheduled at the church.

GROUP 4 - NOVEMBER, 2018 & JUNE, 2019

Sue Simonson 701-306-1704
Dean & Bev Lindberg 435-1523
Matt & Desirae Rendahl 435-1443

Dave & Nancy Andree 435-6349
Sid & Diane Fjerstad 435-2416
Chris Hagen/Bambi Ness 435-2516
Marion Handy 435-6457

Tom & Kim Kleinwachter 218-637-2048
Brian & Melinda Larson 435-1704
Darin & Cynthia Larson 435-1244
Mark & Julie Malmanger 218-668-2108

Jeremy & Kristi Mienert 435-6320
Duane & Judy Olson 435-1238
Nina Palubicki 435-6037
Vera Pearson 218-668-2851
Joel & Jackie Rendahl 435-1276
Wes & Susie Roland 435-1230
Margot Simonson 435-6905
Mike & Lori Theis 435-2129
Travis Thom 218-280-6000
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sunrgst@gmail.com
C: 612-308-3594

mrendahl@gvtel.com

ndandree@gmail.com
dmf502@hotmail.com

mhandy@gvtel.com
C: 218-230-4682
kak129kcs@gmail.com
bdlarson717@yahool.com
camelon1224@yahoo.com
mjmalm@gvtel.com
C:218-431-0341

stbernard@gvtel.com
C: 218-766-2050

jmrimr@gvtel.com
roland@gvtel.com
simonson@gvtel.com

Itheis@fosston.k12.mn.us



GROUP 3 - OCTOBER, 2018 & MAY, 2019

Dan & Kathy Carlson  435-1814

C:218-431-1194

Brad & Kristen Norland 218-686-7853

Erika Beckett 218-687-2166

Ron & Kim Bodensteiner 435-2904
Donna Campbell 218-280-0124
Gary & Berniece Carlin 435-6090

Paul Curfman/Deb Pfeifer 218-668-2289

Doug & Denise Fjerstad 435-6361

carlco@gvtel.com

kbnorland@yahoo.com

kimbodensteiner@gmail.com
smagic@gvtel.com

ghcarlin@gvtel.com

dougfjerstad@northlandcollege.edu

Evan & Ruth Fonder 701-388-8704
Craig & Judy Larson 435-6554
Johanna Larson 218-930-0282
Chuck & Anita Lucken 435-1277
Mike Olson 435-6482

Nathan & Jesse Pederson 218-280-1902

Martha Sather 435-2088

Jeanie Stout 435-1921

Matt & Sheila Teiken 218-280-9006
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ruthfonder@yahoo.com
nocnurse31@hotmail.com
jclarson87@hotmail.com

clucken@gvtel.com

jlspong@hotmail.com

tjsto@gvtel.com

Sheila_wilde@hotmail.com

Kitchen Clean-up Checklist:

\' Are all dishes washed and put away?

\ Has the kitchen floor been swept?

\' Are coffee pots cleaned and put away?

\' Is the stove fan turned off?

\' Are the counters wiped off?

\' Are table linens put away?

\' Are leftovers being taken home and not left in the refrigerator?
\' Is the dishwasher turned off?

\' Are dishcloths, towels & table linens taken home for laundering?
\' Are the dining room tables wiped off?

Procedures for Serving a Funeral

Serving groups will rotate serving funerals. Group 1 will serve
the first funeral, Group 2 the second, etc., until all 7 groups have
served. At this time we will go back to Group 1 and start through
the list again. This should prevent having to serve more than one
funeral during a month and more equitably distribute this
responsibility among the serving groups.

The co-chair of your group will be contacted by Sue Norquist or
llene Sistad about the time of the funeral and the best guess as to
how many people might be expected.

To serve 75-150 people, secure 6-8 people.

Menu for a Morning Funeral For an Afternoon Funeral
Hotdish (main dish salad in summer)  Filled buns, Pickles
Buns and Butter, Pickles Cake, Cupcakes or Bars
Cake, Cupcakes or Bars Coffee & Lemonade
Coffee & Lemonade

For a funeral of a non-member, the serving group will serve an
afternoon lunch, but will not serve a noon meal.

When serving a funeral, order buns from the bakery. Generally
it's better to call and order in advance instead of just taking them
from the shelf because you are sure they're nice and fresh and
exactly the size, etc., that you want. Buy butter if needed. (It's
good to check the refrigerator because often there is some
available.)



If you are serving an afternoon funeral, also order sandwich filling
or have ham sliced thin. These items may be charged to Women of
Hope. (The account number at Palubicki’s is the church kitchen
phone number: 435-1353.) Be sure to write "funeral" on the slip
from the store, sign it, and leave it in the office.

If you are serving a morning funeral, hotdish or salad (depending
upon the season) will be prepared at church with the basic
ingredients provided. If you need help, contact one of the
volunteers on page 4.

The Co-chairs will need to get sufficient cakes, cupcakes or bars
from the serving group and workers.

Schedule:

e Set the tables. The funeral director will usually come down to tell
you the attendance so you can make any adjustments necessary.

e Cupcakes/cake/bars and buns and whatever else you're serving
should be picked up at the window.

e If you're serving hotdish, it's best to use the church dishes for
everybody instead of paper plates.

¢ When serving hotdish, remember to put salt and pepper on the
tables.

e Put trays of glasses at the window for your lemonade. (A couple

pitchers of water are nice also.)

Put cream, or a substitute, and sugar at the window.

Make coffee and have 2 coffee servers for each table ready to fill.

Make lemonade and refrigerate.

See that extra food is sent home with the family and not left in the

kitchen refrigerator.

Helpful Hints:

e Select a hostess from your servers. She can help direct people to
fill the tables rather than serving half full tables.

o Have water, glasses, lemonade, cream and sugar available at the
serving window.

o Make sure the people at the tables have everything they need.

e The dishwasher needs to be turned on 15 minutes before using it.

e Towels should be taken home, laundered and returned to the
church promptly.

Please review the kitchen clean-up checklist on the page 2 before
leaving the church.

GROUP 2 - SEPTEMBER, 2018 & APRIL, 2019

Kurt & Bonnie Albright 435-6865 albright@gvtel.com

Veryl & Inez Bakken
Melissa Christen

Sue Christen

Fritz & Helen Mae Frethem

Al & Mary Hanson
Wendel & Jan Hanson
Janice Haugen

Ralph & Geri Hove
Eric & Melissa Murphy
Mike & Karen Norland
Lee & Angela Rudie
Ruthie Rystad

Patrick & Lisa Sekely
Dean Sistad

Gene & Kay Sistad
Julie Sistad

Carol Smeby

Donna Thomas

Hazel Trogstad

218-668-3100

435-1491
435-1213
435-6850
435-1125

218-688-2891

435-2338
435-6632
435-1803
435-2382
435-2484
435-6907
435-1859
435-6310
435-6310

218-563-2781

435-6812
435-2339
435-1731

sunnysidehill@gvtel.com
me_christen@hotmail.com

suec@gvtel.com

whansons@yahoo.com

haugenhome@gmail.com

em1803@gvtel.com

mnorland@gvtel.com

arlindberg@yahoo.com

lisa_sekely@uhc.com

C: 218-280-1387

ddthomas@gvtel.com

hazeltrogstad@gmail.com



GROUP 1 - AUGUST, 2018 & MARCH, 2019

Dennis & llene Sistad

Bennett & Gloria Osmonson

Karyn Bolme

Marge Bolme

Jeff Carlin/Jackie Arnold
David & Jenifer Dahl
Richard & Keni Evje

435-6736

ilene1942@hotmail.com

C: 218-289-0707

435-1624

435-2143
435-1825
435-2154
218-694-2737
668-2033

Michael/Gina Gensburger 218-563-2117

Judy Halvorson

Chris & Tricia Hove
Ken & Roxann Hove
Pete & Jennifer Howard
Mary Beth Jallen
Tammi Jalowiec
Marian Jenkins
Wayne Larson

Janet Olson

Dan & Renae Sistad
Tom & Marcy Sedler
Sandy Sultvedt

Chad & Holly Thorssen
Mike & Tracy Ware
Jerry & Joyce White

435-1750
435-2322
435-6431
435-2978
218-431-1029
435-2386
218-431-0010
218-431-1407
435-1577
218-230-4503
435-1187
218-280-6701
218-431-0175
668-2013
218-563-4043

gloribe99@yahoo.com

bolmem@gvtel.com
jjkk2154@gvtel.com
djlmdahl4@gvtel.com
kevje@fosston.k12.mn.us
C: 218-533-0409
gina_girl1@hotmail.com
wjhalvor@gvtel.com
ckfarms@hotmail.com
rmhove@hotmail.com

mbethj9759@gmail.com
tjjalowiec@yahoo.com

wlarson29@gmail.com

grandmanae@gmail.com
marcysedler52@msn.com
ssultvedt@yahoo.com

mlwarel@outlook.com
jwhite@gvtel.com
C: 218-368-4188

It is sometimes difficult to find people to serve at a funeral with
so many people working. The following people have volunteered
to help with any funeral if needed:

Nancy Andree

Kathy Carlson

Helen Mae Frethem

Judy Halvorson
Jan Hanson
Janice Haugen
Geri Hove

Phyllis Malwitz
Gloria Osmonson
Sandy Riveland
Sue Simonson
llene Sistad

Eileen Solsten

Mary Steinbrenner

Jeanie Stout
Hazel Trogstad
Mary Tronerud

Mavis Veum

Carol Wold

435-6349
435-1814
435-6850
435-1750
218-688-2891
435-2338
435-6632
435-1677
435-1624
435-1956
701-306-1704
435-6736
435-6101

435-6245
435-1921
435-1731
218-694-2421
435-6649

435-6674

ndandree@gmail.com

carlco@gvtel.com

wjhalvor@gvtel.com
whansons@yahoo.com

haugenhome@gmail.com

bpmalwit@gvtel.com
gloribe99@yahoo.com
neil-sandy@hotmail.com
sunrgst@gmail.com
ilene1942@hotmail.com
oesolsten@gvtel.com
Cell: 218-280-8872

mearly@gvtel.com

hazeltrogstad@gmail.com
218-431-0480
mveum@gvtel.com

Cell: 218-280-0581

clwold@gvtel.com



