# GROUP 7 - FEBRUARY, 2019 & SEPTEMBER, 2019

C: 218-230-4157

Tina Averill	435-6264	taverill@isd601.org
Roy & Joan Dufault	435-6986	jrdufault@gmail.com
Judy Dunrud	435-1723	
Verna Ekeberg	435-6749	
Ruth Goldsmith	435-1266	
Terry & Alisa Halvorson	218-268-4252	terryhalvorson@gvtel.com
John & Dorene Hanson	435-6480	
Al & Carol Heide	435-6758	
Joyce Kringle	435-1305	
Marty & Michelle Levin	435-1195	mlevin@gvtel.com
Mike & Alyssa Macy	218-280-1013	amacy@isd601.org
Donna Moy	435-1102	dmoy@gvtel.com
Jim & Ann Offerdahl	435-1162	
David Olson	435-6730	
Wayne & Michelle Olson	435-6627	molson@isd601.org
Neal & Kathy Schmidt	435-1636	schmidt@gvtel.com
Karen Schultz	435-1392	karenas@gvtel.com
Matt & Chantel Wickham	218-686-6688	mwickham44@gmail.com
Mark & Nancy Winkler	435-1178	mnwinkler@hotmail.com
Carol Wold	435-6674	clwold@gvtel.com

# Hope Lutheran Church Serving Manual

August, 2018 - September, 2019



# GROUP 6 - JANUARY, 2019 & AUGUST, 2019

Mary Steinbrenner	435-6245 mea	rly@gvtel.com
Mary Tronerud	218-694-2421	C: 218-431-0480

Nola Abele		435-1501	
Pat Bitker		435-1862	
Dan & Carrie Carlin		435-6360	ccarlin@isd601.org
John & Cathy Carlin		435-1308	jccarlin@gvtel.com
Tim & Rhonda Carlin		435-2284	rhondajcarlin@gmail.com
Ellsworth & Carol Daniels	on	435-1729	ecdan@gvtel.com
Steve Fjerstad		435-1002	
		doug	fjerstad@northlandcollege.edu
Matt & Naomi Hagen		435-2421	hagen.naomi@gmail.com
Kevin & Mary Hanson	218	3-280-1559	marya2hanson@gmail.com
Ron & Melissa Kennedy		435-1093	
Phyllis Larson		435-1704	phyllislarson44@yahoo.com
Nathan & Rochelle Mahle	en	435-1279	
Tim & Michelle Manecke		435-1601	maneckex4@gvtel.com
Darlene Maruska	218	-694-2658	
Sean & Laurie McKnight		435-1770	lauriemcknight@gmail.com
Bryan & Katelyn Mesich		435-1861	lazykfarms90@gmail.com
Shayne & Brandi Munter	218	-431-1012	brandx76@icloud.com
Rod Olson		435-6783	rod.olson.fosston@gmail.com
Carey & Teresa Sannes	218	-686-9149	teresasannes@gmail.com
Richard Sistad		435-1408	
Dave & Sue Skunes		435-2377	sskunes@gvtel.com
Mike & Michelle Solsten		435-1568	wheels7734@gmail.com
Lowell & Mavis Veum		435-6649	mveum@gvtel.com
			C: 218-280-0581
Les & Patty Viken		435-2115	viken@gvtel.com

#### GROUP 5 - DECEMBER, 2018 & JULY, 2019

125 1900

Norma Quam	435-6830	
Scott & Amy Riveland	435-2851	scottyriv@hotmail.com
Orlan & Eileen Solsten	435-6101	oesolsten@gvtel.com C: 218-280-8872

42E 6020

Names Ours

Rarh Carlin

Barb Carlin	435-1890	
Scott & Willow Christen	435-1693	s80christen@gmail.com
Kyle & Brittany Djernes	218-431-0403	kbdjernes@hotmail.com
Jim & Rosie Goldsmith	435-1598	goldsmith@gvtel.com
Mike & Patti Halland	218-668-2264	
Jim & Ionne Haugstul	435-1718	haugstul@gmail.com
Sarah Johnson	218-668-3129	panker84@live.com
Mike & Bridget Kroening	435-2033	bkroening@isd601.org
		C: 218-431-0371
Peggy Larsen	218-280-9774	pegalarsen@gmail.com
Marion Larson	435-1853	
Bill & Phyllis Malwitz	435-1677	bpmalwit@gvtel.com
Greg & Keri Mireault	435-6675	kg_mrlt@gvtel.com
John & Julie Nord	435-6185	john@nordRX.com
Darren & Lori Paulson	435-1327	loriplsn@gmail.com
Travis & Emily Quam	435-1732	quam7@icloud.com
Jake & Brittni Radtke	218-230-4666	brittniradtke@gmail.com
John & Connie Radtke	218-668-2141	jradtke@gvtel.com
Neil & Sandra Riveland	435-1956	neil-sandy@hotmail.com
Jon & Renee Rustad	435-1065	rustadfa@gvtel.com
Leroy & Helen Sander	435-1800	
Richard & Marilyn Venem	435-1998	mvenem@gmail.com
Heather Webb	435-6924	

If you are a member of Hope Church over 18 years old, live in Fosston or the vicinity and are not in a nursing home, you are included as a member in one of our serving groups. Our congregation has been divided into 7 serving groups. Each group will have the responsibility of serving coffee hours and whatever else occurs during the month to which the group is assigned. The groups will be advanced so that they will serve a different month the following year. (These groups are family groups, and spouses and children are encouraged and expected to participate.)

Activities such as the Meatball Supper, the Cookies by the Pound sale, and the spring Spaghetti Supper will be the responsibility of the whole congregation and directed by the Women of Hope Board. The serving groups will be led by Co-chairs, so responsibilities can be shared.

If your name has been left out, if your contact information is incorrect, or if you wish to add contact information, please call the church office at 435-6765. If you have questions regarding your serving group, please call one of the co-chairs of your group.

This serving manual may be found on the Hope website: hopelutheranfosston.com

#### **Procedure for Serving Coffee Hour**

- Approximately 4 people are needed to serve.
- Plan to serve about 100 people, except for special occasions.
- Coffee, tea, hot chocolate, lemonade, and napkins are provided by the church.
- Individuals serving are responsible for providing food (cookies, breads, etc.) to go with coffee.
- Brew enough coffee to fill two servers for each table.
   Instructions for the coffee maker are posted in the kitchen.
- Place food on plates with enough for 8 people and cover. If you wish, you may have people come to the window to pick up their food.
- Make about 4 pitchers of lemonade before church and put in the refrigerator. Hot water for hot chocolate and tea may be taken from the middle spigot on the coffee pot. Hot chocolate mix, tea bags, lemonade, water, cups, glasses, cream or creamer, and sugar can be set at the serving window.
- Set tables with cups and napkins or have cups at the window to pick up. Any cups you put out on tables should go through the dishwasher before they are returned to the cupboard.
- The dishwasher needs to be turned on for 15 minutes before using.
- Please launder dirty towels and return to the church promptly.
- There is no Coffee Hour on Easter, Christmas, and Confirmation Sunday.

#### **Helpful Hints:**

- Please dispose of coffee grounds in the garbage, not down the drain.
- When washing out the coffee servers, do not immerse in water.
- Table linens, candleholders and possible table decorations are located at the back of the dining room in the cupboards below the bookcase.
- Tables can be set the night before if there are no activities scheduled at the church.

#### **GROUP 4** - NOVEMBER, 2018 & JUNE, 2019

Sue Simonson  Dean & Bev Lindberg	701-306-1704 435-1523	sunrqst@gmail.com C: 612-308-3594
Matt & Desirae Rendah		mrendahl@gvtel.com
Dave & Nancy Andree	435-6349	ndandree@gmail.com
Sid & Diane Fjerstad	435-0349	dmf502@hotmail.com
-		dilii302@flotifiali.com
Chris Hagen/Bambi Nes		
Marion Handy	435-6457	mhandy@gvtel.com
		C: 218-230-4682
Tom & Kim Kleinwachte	er 218-637-2048	kak129kcs@gmail.com
Brian & Melinda Larson	435-1704	bdlarson717@yahool.com
Darin & Cynthia Larson	435-1244	camelon1224@yahoo.com
Mark & Julie Malmange	r 218-668-2108	mjmalm@gvtel.com
		C:218-431-0341
Jeremy & Kristi Mienert	435-6320	
Duane & Judy Olson	435-1238	stbernard@gvtel.com
Nina Palubicki	435-6037	C: 218-766-2050
Vera Pearson	218-668-2851	
Joel & Jackie Rendahl	435-1276	jmrjmr@gvtel.com
Wes & Susie Roland	435-1230	roland@gvtel.com
Margot Simonson	435-6905	simonson@gvtel.com
Mike & Lori Theis	435-2129	Itheis@fosston.k12.mn.us
Travis Thom	218-280-6000	

#### GROUP 3 - OCTOBER, 2018 & MAY, 2019

Dan & Kathy Carlson carlco@gvtel.com 435-1814 C:218-431-1194 **Brad & Kristen Norland** 218-686-7853 kbnorland@yahoo.com Erika Beckett 218-687-2166 Ron & Kim Bodensteiner 435-2904 kimbodensteiner@gmail.com 218-280-0124 smagic@gvtel.com Donna Campbell Gary & Berniece Carlin 435-6090 gbcarlin@gvtel.com Paul Curfman/Deb Pfeifer 218-668-2289 Doug & Denise Fjerstad 435-6361 dougfjerstad@northlandcollege.edu Evan & Ruth Fonder 701-388-8704 ruthfonder@vahoo.com 435-6554 nocnurse31@hotmail.com Craig & Judy Larson Johanna Larson 218-930-0282 iclarson87@hotmail.com Chuck & Anita Lucken 435-1277 clucken@gvtel.com 435-6482 Mike Olson Nathan & Jesse Pederson 218-280-1902 jlspong@hotmail.com Martha Sather 435-2088 Jeanie Stout 435-1921 tisto@gvtel.com Matt & Sheila Teiken 218-280-9006 Sheila\_wilde@hotmail.com

Kitchen Clean-up Checklist:

- $\sqrt{}$  Are all dishes washed and put away?
- $\sqrt{\phantom{a}}$  Has the kitchen floor been swept?
- $\sqrt{\ }$  Are coffee pots cleaned and put away?
- $\sqrt{}$  Is the stove fan turned off?
- $\sqrt{}$  Are the counters wiped off?
- √ Are table linens put away?
- $\checkmark$  Are leftovers being taken home and not left in the refrigerator?
- $\sqrt{}$  Is the dishwasher turned off?
- $\checkmark$  Are dishcloths, towels & table linens taken home for laundering?
- $\sqrt{}$  Are the dining room tables wiped off?

#### **Procedures for Serving a Funeral**

Serving groups will rotate serving funerals. Group 1 will serve the first funeral, Group 2 the second, etc., until all 7 groups have served. At this time we will go back to Group 1 and start through the list again. This should prevent having to serve more than one funeral during a month and more equitably distribute this responsibility among the serving groups.

The co-chair of your group will be contacted by Sue Norquist or llene Sistad about the time of the funeral and the best guess as to how many people might be expected.

To serve 75-150 people, secure 6-8 people.

# Menu for a Morning FuneralFor an Afternoon FuneralHotdish (main dish salad in summer)Filled buns, PicklesBuns and Butter, PicklesCake, Cupcakes or BarsCake, Cupcakes or BarsCoffee & Lemonade

For a funeral of a non-member, the serving group will serve an afternoon lunch, but will not serve a noon meal.

When serving a funeral, order buns from the bakery. Generally it's better to call and order in advance instead of just taking them from the shelf because you are sure they're nice and fresh and exactly the size, etc., that you want. Buy butter if needed. (It's good to check the refrigerator because often there is some available.)

If you are serving an afternoon funeral, also order sandwich filling or have ham sliced thin. **These items may be charged to Women of Hope.** (The account number at Palubicki's is the church kitchen phone number: 435-1353.) Be sure to write "funeral" on the slip from the store, sign it, and leave it in the office.

If you are serving a morning funeral, hotdish or salad (depending upon the season) will be prepared at church with the basic ingredients provided. If you need help, contact one of the volunteers on page 4.

The Co-chairs will need to get sufficient cakes, cupcakes or bars from the serving group and workers.

#### Schedule:

- Set the tables. The funeral director will usually come down to tell you the attendance so you can make any adjustments necessary.
- Cupcakes/cake/bars and buns and whatever else you're serving should be picked up at the window.
- If you're serving hotdish, it's best to use the church dishes for everybody instead of paper plates.
- When serving hotdish, remember to put salt and pepper on the tables.
- Put trays of glasses at the window for your lemonade. (A couple pitchers of water are nice also.)
- Put cream, or a substitute, and sugar at the window.
- Make coffee and have 2 coffee servers for each table ready to fill.
- Make lemonade and refrigerate.
- See that extra food is sent home with the family and not left in the kitchen refrigerator.

#### Helpful Hints:

- Select a hostess from your servers. She can help direct people to fill the tables rather than serving half full tables.
- Have water, glasses, lemonade, cream and sugar available at the serving window.
- Make sure the people at the tables have everything they need.
- The dishwasher needs to be turned on 15 minutes before using it.
- Towels should be taken home, laundered and returned to the church promptly.

Please review the kitchen clean-up checklist on the page 2 before leaving the church.

### **GROUP 2** - SEPTEMBER, 2018 & APRIL, 2019

#### Kurt & Bonnie Albright 435-6865 albright@gvtel.com

Veryl & Inez Bakken	218-668-3100	sunnysidehill@gvtel.com
Melissa Christen	435-1491	me_christen@hotmail.com
Sue Christen	435-1213	suec@gvtel.com
Fritz & Helen Mae Frethe	m 435-6850	
Al & Mary Hanson	435-1125	
Wendel & Jan Hanson	218-688-2891	whansons@yahoo.com
Janice Haugen	435-2338	haugenhome@gmail.com
Ralph & Geri Hove	435-6632	
Eric & Melissa Murphy	435-1803	em1803@gvtel.com
Mike & Karen Norland	435-2382	mnorland@gvtel.com
Lee & Angela Rudie	435-2484	arlindberg@yahoo.com
Ruthie Rystad	435-6907	
Patrick & Lisa Sekely	435-1859	lisa_sekely@uhc.com
Dean Sistad	435-6310	
Gene & Kay Sistad	435-6310	C: 218-280-1387
Julie Sistad	218-563-2781	
Carol Smeby	435-6812	
Donna Thomas	435-2339	ddthomas@gvtel.com
Hazel Trogstad	435-1731	hazeltrogstad@gmail.com

# GROUP 1 - AUGUST, 2018 & MARCH, 2019

Dennis & Ilene Sistad		435-6736	ilene1942@hotmail.com	
		C: 218-289-0707		
Bennett & Gloria Osmonson		435-1624	gloribe99@yahoo.com	
Karyn Bolme		435-2143		
Marge Bolme		435-1825	bolmem@gvtel.com	
Jeff Carlin/Jackie Arnold		435-2154	jjkk2154@gvtel.com	
David & Jenifer Dahl	218	3-694-2737	djlmdahl4@gvtel.com	
Richard & Keni Evje		668-2033	kevje@fosston.k12.mn.us	
			C: 218-533-0409	
Michael/Gina Gensburger	1218	3-563-2117	gina_girl1@hotmail.com	
Judy Halvorson		435-1750	wjhalvor@gvtel.com	
Chris & Tricia Hove		435-2322	ckfarms@hotmail.com	
Ken & Roxann Hove		435-6431	rmhove@hotmail.com	
Pete & Jennifer Howard		435-2978		
Mary Beth Jallen	218	3-431-1029	mbethj9759@gmail.com	
Tammi Jalowiec		435-2386	tjjalowiec@yahoo.com	
Marian Jenkins	218	3-431-0010		
Wayne Larson	218	-431-1407	wlarson29@gmail.com	
Janet Olson		435-1577		
Dan & Renae Sistad	218	3-230-4503	grandmanae@gmail.com	
Tom & Marcy Sedler		435-1187	marcysedler52@msn.com	
Sandy Sultvedt	218	3-280-6701	ssultvedt@yahoo.com	
Chad & Holly Thorssen	218	3-431-0175		
Mike & Tracy Ware		668-2013	mlware1@outlook.com	
Jerry & Joyce White	218	8-563-4043	jwhite@gvtel.com	
			C: 218-368-4188	

It is sometimes difficult to find people to serve at a funeral with so many people working. The following people have volunteered to help with any funeral if needed:

Nancy Andree	435-6349	ndandree@gmail.com
Kathy Carlson	435-1814	carlco@gvtel.com
Helen Mae Frethem	435-6850	
Judy Halvorson	435-1750	wjhalvor@gvtel.com
Jan Hanson	218-688-2891	whansons@yahoo.com
Janice Haugen	435-2338	haugenhome@gmail.com
Geri Hove	435-6632	
Phyllis Malwitz	435-1677	bpmalwit@gvtel.com
Gloria Osmonson	435-1624	gloribe99@yahoo.com
Sandy Riveland	435-1956	neil-sandy@hotmail.com
Sue Simonson	701-306-1704	sunrqst@gmail.com
Ilene Sistad	435-6736	ilene1942@hotmail.com
Eileen Solsten	435-6101	oesolsten@gvtel.com
		Cell: 218-280-8872
Mary Steinbrenner	435-6245	mearly@gvtel.com
Jeanie Stout	435-1921	
Hazel Trogstad	435-1731	hazeltrogstad@gmail.com
Mary Tronerud	218-694-2421	218-431-0480
Mavis Veum	435-6649	mveum@gvtel.com
		Cell: 218-280-0581
Carol Wold	435-6674	clwold@gvtel.com